[h] dropping and insertion as well as the 215 
realisation of [ə] as [ɔ] characterised the YE speakers. The realisations [əʊ] as [o:] and 216 
[nj] as [ɲ] were the peculiar features of the IE speakers.  217 

3.2 Participants 218 

The participants for this study were four hundred and six (406) undergraduate students 219 
drawn from three universities in the Southeastern (n = 151), Southwestern (n = 144) 220 
and North Central (n = 111) parts of Nigeria. The reason for choosing students from 221 

North-Central is because of the inability to access students from core Hausa-speaking 222